with the acquisition of Mega-E) and therefore depreciation and amortization expenses are more clearly linked to Cost of sales. The Group believes that this
change will result in a more relevant and reliable classification as it is better aligned with the IFRS conceptual framework and more consistent with the
Group’s peer group, especially the peers in the U.S., therefore increasing the comparability of the Group’s results to those of peers. This change has no
impact on the Group’s total operating result, financial position, statement of changes in equity, or cash flows for any periods presented. This change is
effective for the year ended December 31, 2022 and is applied retrospectively for comparative purposes. For the year ended December 31, 2022, Cost of
sales included depreciation expenses of €17,450 thousand and amortization expenses of €2,883 thousand as a result of this change. Comparative
information for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 has been restated as shown in the table below.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

   2021   2020

(in €‘000)   as reported

Change in
accounting

policies   restated   as reported

Change in
accounting

policies   restated
Cost of sales   (61,122)   (8,154)   (69,276)   (30,954)   (8,035)   (38,989)
Gross profit   25,169   (8,154)   17,015   13,295   (8,035)   5,260
General and administrative expenses   (337,451)   8,154   (329,297)   (47,468)   8,035   (39,433)

 3 Significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The reported
amounts that result from making estimates and assumptions, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise
judgment in applying the Group’s accounting policies.

65

3.1. Judgments

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which have the most significant effect on the